

CASE NO. 19-56004
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN RUPP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the
Central District of California
No. 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE
Honorable Josephine L. Staton, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PINK PISTOLS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Edward A. Paltzik
JOSHPE MOONEY PALTZIK LLP
360 Lexington Avenue, Suite 1502
New York, NY 10017
212-344-8211 (PH)
212-313-9478 (FX)
epaltzik@jmpllp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pink Pistols

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Right to Bear Arms Is Especially Important for Those Who Are Particularly at Risk for Targeted Violence.....	5
a. The AWCA will impair self-defense.	5
b. This infringement especially endangers LGBT individuals.	8
c. Law-abiding citizens must be their own first responders.	11
II. The Decision Below Unconstitutionally Allows the State to Ban Rifles That Are “In Common Use for Lawful Purposes.”	14
a. Semiautomatic rifles are commonly used for self-defense.	15
b. AR-15s are functionally different from M-16s.....	16
c. The AR-15’s features make it safer than other arms for home defense.	17
d. Law enforcement’s use of semiautomatic rifles underscores their effectiveness for self-defense.	20
III. The Court’s Erroneous Interest-Balancing Wrongly Assumes that the AWCA Advances Public Safety.	22
a. The lower court wrongly applied an interest-balancing test.	22
b. There is no reliable evidence that bans like California’s advance public safety.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	6, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17, 18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 2019 IL 122951 (Ill. 2019)	6
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	13
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018)	6
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	21
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Cal. Penal Code § 30630 (2012).....	20
<i>Protecting America from Assault Weapons: Hearing before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 116th Cong. 9 n.32 (2019) (testimony of Amy E. Swearer), https://bit.ly/37QUiHY	8, 18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>2013 Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Offenses</i> , FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM, https://bit.ly/2N2oZly	9
<i>2013 Violent Crime</i> , FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM, https://bit.ly/36w7amO	22

2014 Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Offenses, FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM, <https://bit.ly/2Fu4vhl> 10

2015 Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Offenses, FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM, <https://bit.ly/2N63JLW> 10

2016 Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Offenses, FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM, <https://bit.ly/2QYoHnH> 10

2017 Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Offenses, FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM, <https://bit.ly/39Pf4tj>..... 10

2018 Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Offenses, FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING PROGRAM, <https://bit.ly/36A8TaP> 10

A Crisis of Hate: A Report on Homicides Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People, NATIONAL COALITION OF ANTI-VIOLENCE PROGRAMS (2018), <https://bit.ly/35FECWR> 10

Adam Goldman & Mark Berman, *‘They Took Too Damn Long’: Inside the Police Response to the Orlando Shooting*, WASHINGTON POST (Aug. 1, 2016), <https://wapo.st/35wCgcs> 12

Alex Yablon, *How Many Assault Weapons Do Americans Own?*, THE TRACE (Sept. 22, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2SZ11hB> 15

Centers for Disease Control, *Recommendations To Reduce Violence Through Early Childhood Home Visitation, Therapeutic Foster Care, and Firearms Laws*, 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 6 (2005)..... 27

Christopher S. Koper, *America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004*, in REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013) 26

CHRISTOPHER S. KOPER ET AL., AN UPDATED ASSESSMENT OF THE FEDERAL ASSAULT WEAPONS BAN: IMPACTS ON GUN MARKETS AND GUN VIOLENCE, 1994-2003, REP. TO THE NAT’L INST. OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE (2004) 19, 25, 26, 27

Christopher S. Koper, et al., *Criminal Use of Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Semiautomatic Firearms: An Updated Examination of Local and National Sources*, 95 J. URBAN HEALTH 313 (2017) 26, 27

Dan Haar, *America’s Rifle: Rise of the AR-15*, HARTFORD COURANT (Mar. 9, 2013), <https://bit.ly/2ZXYPWu>..... 15

DAVID B. KOPEL, “Assault Weapons,” in GUNS: WHO SHOULD HAVE THEM 159
 (David B. Kopel ed., 1995)21

David B. Kopel, *Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition*,
 20 J. CONTEMP. L. 381 (1994) 18

David K. Li, *Pregnant Florida Woman Uses AR-15 to Fatally Shoot Armed
 Intruder*, NBC NEWS (Nov. 4, 2019), <https://nbcnews.to/35tTNC7> 19

Don B. Kates Jr., “*Guns, Murders, and the Constitution: A Realistic
 Assessment of Gun Control*,” PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE,
 (Feb. 1990), <https://bit.ly/2Nq7XxQ> 11

Don Thompson, *California Lawmen Own Thousands of Assault Guns*,
 SFGATE (Dec. 22, 2011), <https://bit.ly/37T1svp>20

GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS (1997)..... 19, 23, 24

Initial Report, MARJORY STONEMAN DOUGLAS HIGH SCHOOL PUBLIC SAFETY
 COMMISSION (Jan. 1, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2FMbzGA> 12

Jake Bleiberg & Jamie Stengle, *Firearms Instructor Took Out Gunman at Texas
 Church Service*, AP NEWS (Dec. 31, 2019), <https://bit.ly/303XQEK> 13

LAPD Equipment, LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT,
<https://bit.ly/2FsUQYE>20

Lois K. Lee, et al., *Firearm Laws and Firearm Homicides: A Systematic
 Review*, 177 J. AM. MED. ASSOC. INTERNAL MED. 106 (2017)28

Maureen Magee, *School Police Armed with AR-15s*, THE SAN DIEGO TRIBUNE
 (Jan. 31, 2013), <https://bit.ly/2QvA80D>.....21

Murder Victims by Weapon 2014–2018, FBI: UNIFORM CRIME REPORTING
 PROGRAM, <https://bit.ly/37NQZRU>20

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE:
 A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005)27

Pat Sajak (@patsajak), TWITTER (Jan. 9, 2020, 8:20 AM),
<https://bit.ly/39V9Dcs> 14

Patricia Mazzei, *Slow Police Response and Chaos Contributed to Parkland
 Massacre, Report Finds*, NEW YORK TIMES (Dec. 12, 2018),
<https://nyti.ms/2QSYXCl> 12

Report 2, MARJORY STONEMAN DOUGLAS HIGH SCHOOL PUBLIC SAFETY
 COMMISSION (Oct. 8, 2019), <https://bit.ly/35ShVhY> 12

RIT Students Accosted by Gunman in Their Home, ABC 13 (July 13, 2013),
<https://bit.ly/2tyriGc>19

Robert A. Hahn et al., *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence:
A Systematic Review*, 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 40 (2005)27

Stephen P. Halbrook, *What the Framers Intended:
A Linguistic Analysis of the Right To Bear Arms*,
49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 151 (1986) (quoting Beccaria, *An Essay on
Crimes and Punishments* 160-62 (1775)).....4, 25

Understanding America’s Rifle, NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, <https://bit.ly/30jc6cc>17
